CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
David Campbell, Director

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

January 3, 2019

Jeffrey T. Wooten, P.E.
Wooten Engineering

1005 21st Street SE, Suite 13
Rio Rancho, NM, 87124

RE: O’Reilly Auto Parts — 8001 Ventura St. NE
Permanent C.O. - Accepted
Engineer’s Certification Date: 12/14/18
Engineer’s Stamp Date: 06/12/18
Hydrology File: D20D010C

Dear Mr. Wooten:

PO Box 1293 Based on the Certification received 12/27/18 and site visit on 01/03/19, this certification is
approved in support of Permanent Release of Occupancy by Hydrology.

Albuquerque If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3995 or rbrissette@cabg.gov.
Sincerely,

NM 87103

Renée C. Brissette, P.E. CFM
Senior Engineer, Hydrology
Planning Department

www.cabq.gov

Find Hydrology forms and information at: cabg.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section Page 1 of 1




City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

Development & Building Services Division
DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET ®ev3/201)

Project Title: O'Reilly Auto Parts
DRB#: 1006602

Building Permit #:

Hydrology File #:

Legal Description: Parcel A-2, Ventura Plaza

City Address: 8001 Ventura St NE

Applicant: Wooten Engineering

Contact: Jeffrey T.Wooten, P.E.

Address: 1005 21st Street SE, Suite 13, Rio Rancho, NM 87124

Phone#: 505-980-3560 Fax#: n/a E-mail: jeffwooten.pe@gmail.com
Other Contact: Contact:

Address:

Phonet#: Fax#: E-mail:

Check all that Apply: IS THIS A RESUBMITTAL?: Yes X No
DEPARTMENT:

X ___ HYDROLOGY/ DRAINAGE

TRAFFIC/ TRANSPORTATION

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:

__ ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

____ PAD CERTIFICATION

___ CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN

____ GRADING PLAN

____ DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN

____ DRAINAGE REPORT

____ FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLIC
___ ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

___ CLOMR/LOMR

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS)

OTHER (SPECIFY)
PRE-DESIGN MEETING?

DATE SUBMITTED: December 19, 2018

TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
____ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

____ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

_____SITE PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
____SITEPLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
___ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

__ SIA/RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE
____ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
_____GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

_____SO-19 APPROVAL

____PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

X GRADING/ PAD CERTIFICATION

_____ WORK ORDER APPROVAL

__ CLOMR/LOMR

____ FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

____ OTHER (SPECIFY)

By: Jeffrey T. Wooten, P.E.

COA STAFF: ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED:

FEE PAID:



PASEO DEL NORTE
LEGEND GRADING _NOTES
1. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT THE bD
ELEVATIONS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. SITE Q
—=—— FLOW ARROW 7 .= <
2. THE COST FOR REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION DUST AND EROSION CONTROL / ey N A
i’a/ PROPOSED TOP OF GRADE/PVMT ELEVATIONS MEASURES SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT COST. < (D) — ‘l: o
O
Parcel C FL27.8_~ PROPOSED FLOW LINE/GUTTER ELEVATIONS 3. ALL WORK RELATIVE TO FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, SITE PREPARATION, AND 8 g% \12
Ventura Plaza PAVEMENT INSTALLATION, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN o % . Cflj
7c27.8 ~° ACCORDANCE WITH THE "GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION,” AS PROVIDED BY THE
(4/3/2008, 8C-63) PROPOSED TOP OF CURB ELEVATIONS ARCHITECT OR OWNER. ALL OTHER WORK SHALL, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED OR éﬂ ) 2 %
. ; PROVIDED FOR HEREON, BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT, N
Owng:-:‘rs.. Clark Deming FGH27.8 FINISHED GRADE AT TOP OF WALL (FIRST PRIORITY) SPECIFICATIONS, AND/OR THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE (COA) Lﬂ n Zﬁ —
Building Co. LLC & STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS (SECOND PRIORITY). n S W
Parkwood Green FGL27.8 FINISHED GRADE AT BOTTOM OF WALL (e = o
Development 4. EARTH SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL UNLESS (D) *J; 8 \l’l
- _  EXISTING CONTOUR SHOWN OTHERWISE. — .
515 NS v
| 5. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS THAT THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT 8 W m c
515 PROPOSED CONTOUR | ‘ PERFORM ANY WORK OUTSIDE OF THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES EXCEPT AS REQUIRED ==
——r | BY THIS PLAN. o
SCALE: 1"=20’ | [TTIIIIITTTIITTT EXISTING STORM DRAIN = B — A
o | 6. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ENSURE THAT NO SOIL ERODES FROM THE SITE ONTO
FLOW LINE | ADJACENT PROPERTY OR PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY. THIS SHOULD BE ACHIEVED BY
CONSTRUCTING TEMPORARY BERMS OR SILT FENCE AT THE PROPERTY LINES AND
I =
WETTING THE SOIL TO PROTECT IT FROM WIND EROSION. =
— — — _— RIDGE LINE | | £
[ ] l : 7. A DISPOSAL SITE FOR ANY & ALL EXCESS EXCAVATION MATERIAL, AND é
|_1—|_’| i UNSUITABLE MATERIAL AND/OR A BORROW SITE CONTAINING ACCEPTABLE FILL
| ! MATERIAL SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN COMPLIANCE WITH
! APPLICABLE ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND APPROVED BY THE OBSERVER. ALL - — —
H I L= COSTS INCURRED IN OBTAINING A DISPOSAL OR BORROW SITE AND HAUL TO OR XIT(S: INITY MAP - Zone Map D-20-Z
ul | i FROM SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT AND NO SEPARATE
i i MEASUREMENT OR PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE.
::‘, : 8. PAVING AND ROADWAY GRADES SHALL BE +/— 0.05° FROM PLAN ELEVATIONS. LEGA_L DESCRIPTION:
i PAD ELEVATION SHALL BE +/— 0.05’ FROM BUILDING PLAN ELEVATION. A Portion of Parcel A, Ventura Plaza. 0.64 Acres.
‘ f‘ T 9. ALL PROPOSED CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS REFLECT TOP OF PAVEMENT
A
i //\\——/ :‘l ELEVATIONS IN THE PARKING AREA AND MUST BE ADJUSTED FOR PAVEMENT,
‘ 0 MEDIANS, AND ISLANDS.
e e LN ( / P i T
i iy o N N2 | ! 10. VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON PLAN FROM BASIS OF ELEVATION CONTROL
o i \ \ IV~ o
¥ \i/‘ i W \ | i\\\ ,7“ < | -7 L STATION (IF APPLICABLE) PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. SITE
¥ i L W N meede--
! f}ff Z i \ / A | 11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE SWPPP DOCUMENT (IF NECESSARY) AND 7
b-o-- Eﬁ”‘ \ 7/ PN I\r‘-':é»;:}:; ot : SHALL ABIDE BY ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS ///
i \ TE S SR L = WHICH APPLY TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING EPA
i \ \ ‘h “ \~ \ _ _| T i REQUIREMENTS WITH RESPECT TO STORM WATER DISCHARGE.
| o (S N — e o
! A ‘ - <= =
| x_,_-,%'_i’ , ' e \ .
: e \ ; 1 -~ |
\ L i - \
. . I - |
O ¥ N S | ¢ \ T CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR
| I : |
| : /3/ \ | A THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR
W | P - Kg\ o e e = ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON
Fx.8"SAS Line E ‘1 \ e : (b)) & | RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, WHERE POSSIBLE,
e 1 | IS Ry | - | xR | MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE
7oA i S F——F—= \—\_T ———————— T T T T TN T T T T T T T T T T T T T — ‘ | \\,;,/ | = RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL @)
VAN & oAkET AT - —_—— - - - —_———— e ey — | L NEW MEXICO ONE CALL (811) AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY
:_ S 8BS/ 07 E %y Mateh Existing [51-90FL 51.20 ‘ ‘ 202. 87’ ¥ 7/’__!*_:‘ | EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES. [T SHALL BE S
| @ - 5270 ™ 1 T . THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING p—
———————————————— 52.30 = | UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON
] /T . ANEE |2 | THE PLANS FIRM MAP 35001CO41G A o~
| o o N\ T | LT Per FIRM Map 35001C0141G, dated September 26, 2008, the site is not < m o0
lésg“ L s I\ — | N ; located in the Floodplain and determined to be outside the 0.2% chance z o
L Ny AR AP __ fan | Annual Floodplain.’ m
\\\\\1;\1 M‘ I L | ﬁ_ :i
5\1657% L 20 - R | O
| i 52.90TC ! - l \55.& | Ta) 57.6 m ° oy
52/40FL  |[93.15F1 ' |
If 48.90 Sssl 1 \; Al
e | Alr™ g ¢ | N O
T | \Ssr o \ DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT PLAN @)
RIDGE ) | | | Y ‘ 2
T =
\‘\‘\‘\‘\\‘\‘\‘\“\‘I\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘ | | | (/) | H m
| e | | INTRODUCTION
\‘\‘\‘\‘\ ‘\‘\‘\‘\““I\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘ \ \ \ *L ’—[ | ‘ l The . . . . . .
L \ ! purpose of this submittal is to provide a grading plan and drainage ;—4
'b:% \ 51.30 |\ 5300 54.30 | } ; = | :; management plan for the proposed O'Reilly Auto Parts store located at 8001 : g
48,70 | = 49.90 | - | | | % | Ventura St NE. The overall development contains approximately 5.44 acres e D)
4930rL : \ .75 o | | ‘( | L= and is located at the southwest corner of Paseo Del Norte Blvd NE and
| 5090 L o | : | \ | ! Vertura St NE in Albuquerque, NM. We are proposing that the original g Z
2Z Max Cross S/ope = | [ | o i TEO | \ | t N IMPERVIOUS ARFA CALCULATIONS Office /Retail’ portion of the development be replaced by a new auto parts % q)
@ Sidewalk Crossing 155 |21.70TC , | . - 5o ! ; (\ | store. g R
S (51.20PL _ O REILLY "AUTO PARTS / / P = 5 1| | ¥ L] PROPOSED SITE_CONDITIONS > QO
s \ Ny GFA = +/-7,349 SF | / ° e 1o | | | | 1z TOTAL SITE AREA: 31,712 SF EXISTING HYDROLOGIC CONDITIONS .‘—*H =
9 2N FE ELEV = 5554.30 | b3 (]/g = l i | PERVIOUS AREA: 4,825 SF (15.2%) There is an existing approved Drainage Manqgeme,nt Plan prepared by Jeffrey U‘
| § \ \A £ = - | | | | b IMPERVIOUS AREA: 26,887 SF (84.8%) L. Mulberry, P.E. at Bohannan Huston Inc. titled Paseo Del Norte and Ventura 0) — bt
) | \\ 54.30/ | ¢ ? ° 53.40 o | | | = q, Blvd Development, Drainage Management Plan’ (File Number D20,/D010) dated O D)
o | X PI’O osed POFCG' A_2_B 1 d \SJIT{ 2 ﬁ | | | q) FIRST FLUSH CALCULATION 11/9/2009. The site generally slopes from east to west. The northern
;T | \ P o H | l | ~ = +/—80 percent of the development drains to a new storm drain system that O ﬁ
s 54.30 H | | ~ A TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 26,887 SF 80 p P ins : 3% ! -
35 | | - \ 0.728 Acres . 537 5 I = | | | ) - FIRST FLUSH = 26,887 * 0.34” / 12 = 762 CF was installed and connected into an existing storm drain system located in w U
| [ 5005 |JO o | | 54.40 | . ©) ! m TOTAL VOLUME PROVIDED = O CF Paseo Del Norte Blvd that belongs to the NMDOT. The southern +/—20 O :
47.14fL | | PN [53.60 N 1 | | | N = percent of the site drains to an existing concrete lined channel that ,Q
| \\ |:| S /%l | 5330R | l MQ l 1 = CU connects to the property at the southwest corner of the development.
Match= Existing * - . l 55.60f1 | Lo
o _4_8,?5&_ 49.601C \\ 54.30 & 52.90 = | MC | == PROPOSED HYDROLOGIC CONDITIONS <
il ) \ 9. 54.30 \ 430 - R || | k 54.4 - The O’Reilly Auto Parts store will continue to sheet flow onto the adjacent
(¥ = | % T o Z / 54)120F1 - ! -'E commercial properties in Ventura Plaza per the original Drainage Management
~ i | 49.80 T 51.50 (&) 5280 ‘ AN\ L3 Plan by Bohannan Huston.
\\ “I | M Q_‘ __\ ‘a N > 0
~ e 4 — ——— A — e ——— R —— . w—————ey e e e R A, . L T S i
S ! Y | \48, \ j;W:> Due to site contraints (perimeter roads and grades), the development is not
\\ /{’/l: E%ﬂ | - 49.00FL \ 20.90FL ! M W W W W able to provide Water Quality Ponds as required by code. The developer will
- Mat0§¥XIStln9 ‘ ! ] be required to pay ‘payment in lieu’ fees since the required ponding cannot
= 5545 . ¥ !_ 48.20 — ° ) T = ‘ ‘ = @SAS SAS SAS—— be provided.
e — ‘ ‘ N I CONCLUSION
— A o < /) | i WRV e - This drainage management plan generally conforms to the original approved
SrmeTmizisinmimi T —k Lool=tT AN Drainage Management Plan prepared by Bohannan Huston, Inc. With this
-—/ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 1 A submittal, we are requesting approval of the Grading Plan for Building Permit.
L R ;f;—:——_—_-;;;‘;:’ﬁ_’:; = = %
I s S 0 B VA N i ' = :
D e e e e | DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION 6/12,/2018
s e I i (T S o :
T T TSRS P ‘-f So— < I, JEFFREY T. WOOTEN, NMPE 16892, OF THE FIRM WOOTEN ENGINEERING, HEREBY CERTIFY
i = THAT THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN GRADED AND WILL DRAIN IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE
1 Lot 118 Lot 119 Lot 120 Lot 121 2 WITH AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE APPROVED PLAN DATED
1 0 0 . Carol E 0 o . i 6/12/2018. THE RECORD INFORMATION EDITED ONTO THE ORIGINAL DESIGN DOCUMENT
Owners: Cathy L. Good wners: Carolyn L. Owners: Nancy M. Owners: Joseph A. and T HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY ANDREW S. MEDINA, NMPS 12649, OF THE FIRM SANDIA LAND
n Garcia Chavez and Alicia Miller Anne J. Rose, Trustees l & SURVEYING LLC. | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT | PERSONALLY WVISITED THE PROJECT SITE ON
’ ’ e Table it 12/12/2018 AND HAVE DETERMINED BY VISUAL INSPECTION THAT THE SURVEY DATA
. . . PROVIDED IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS AND IS TRUE AND CORRECT
Heritage Hills Unit 5 (4/14/80, C16-137) Line # Direction Length (ft) 5 TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THIS CERTIFICATION IS SUBMITTED IN
’ @ SUPPORT OF A REQUEST FOR PERMANENT CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERMANENT C.0.).
L1 |S 0003'24” W (S 00°00°00” W) | 31.30° (31.33")
440" a2 40” , : THE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY COMPLETE AND
L2 | N 84°44'12" E (N 84°43'40" E) | 38.25" (38.17) < INTENDED ONLY TO VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF THE GRADING AND DRAINAGE
L3 |N 361345" E 539111 ASPECTS OF THIS PROJECT. THOSE RELYING ON THIS RECORD DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED
N : TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF ITS ACCURACY BEFORE USING IT FOR ANY
L4 | S 5417°09" E 3431.82 % OTHER PURPOSE. Project Number 2017010
L5 |N 7415'57" E 535.69’ i Drawn By ow
L7 |'S 025119” W (S 0247'51" W) | 54.07 (54.07") i Checked Jw
5 | N 0oeg06" E 125,08 = Issue Date June 25, 2018
Grading Plan

JEFFREY T. WOOTEN, NMPE 16892
12/14/2018
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CAUTION - NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD.  THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE.  THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL NEW MEXICO ONE CALL (811) AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES.  IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. 
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1.  EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT THE ELEVATIONS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. 2.  THE COST FOR REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION DUST AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT COST. 3.  ALL WORK RELATIVE TO FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, SITE PREPARATION, AND PAVEMENT INSTALLATION, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION," AS PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER.  ALL OTHER WORK SHALL, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED OR PROVIDED FOR HEREON, BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT, (FIRST PRIORITY) SPECIFICATIONS, AND/OR THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE (COA) STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS (SECOND PRIORITY). 4.  EARTH SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE. 5.  IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS THAT THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERFORM ANY WORK OUTSIDE OF THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY THIS PLAN. 6.  THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ENSURE THAT NO SOIL ERODES FROM THE SITE ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTY OR PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.  THIS SHOULD BE ACHIEVED BY CONSTRUCTING TEMPORARY BERMS OR SILT FENCE AT THE PROPERTY LINES AND WETTING THE SOIL TO PROTECT IT FROM WIND EROSION. 7.  A DISPOSAL SITE FOR ANY & ALL EXCESS EXCAVATION MATERIAL, AND UNSUITABLE MATERIAL AND/OR A BORROW SITE CONTAINING ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND APPROVED BY THE OBSERVER.  ALL COSTS INCURRED IN OBTAINING A DISPOSAL OR BORROW SITE AND HAUL TO OR FROM SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT AND NO SEPARATE MEASUREMENT OR PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE. 8.  PAVING AND ROADWAY GRADES SHALL BE +/- 0.05' FROM PLAN ELEVATIONS.  PAD ELEVATION SHALL BE +/- 0.05' FROM BUILDING PLAN ELEVATION. 9.  ALL PROPOSED CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS REFLECT TOP OF PAVEMENT ELEVATIONS IN THE PARKING AREA AND MUST BE ADJUSTED FOR PAVEMENT, MEDIANS, AND ISLANDS. 10.  VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON PLAN FROM BASIS OF ELEVATION CONTROL STATION (IF APPLICABLE) PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. 11.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE SWPPP DOCUMENT (IF NECESSARY) AND SHALL ABIDE BY ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS WHICH APPLY TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING EPA REQUIREMENTS WITH RESPECT TO STORM WATER DISCHARGE. 
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DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT PLAN INTRODUCTION The purpose of this submittal is to provide a grading plan and drainage management plan for the proposed O'Reilly Auto Parts store located at 8001 Ventura St NE.  The overall development contains approximately 5.44 acres and is located at the southwest corner of Paseo Del Norte Blvd NE and Vertura St NE in Albuquerque, NM.  We are proposing that the original 'Office/Retail' portion of the development be replaced by a new auto parts store. EXISTING HYDROLOGIC CONDITIONS There is an existing approved Drainage Management Plan prepared by Jeffrey L. Mulberry, P.E. at Bohannan Huston Inc. titled 'Paseo Del Norte and Ventura Blvd Development, Drainage Management Plan' (File Number D20/D010) dated 11/9/2009.  The site generally slopes from east to west.  The northern +/-80 percent of the development drains to a new storm drain system that was installed and connected into an existing storm drain system located in Paseo Del Norte Blvd that belongs to the NMDOT.  The southern +/-20 percent of the site drains to an existing concrete lined channel that connects to the property at the southwest corner of the development. PROPOSED HYDROLOGIC CONDITIONS The O'Reilly Auto Parts store will continue to sheet flow onto the adjacent commercial properties in Ventura Plaza per the original Drainage Management Plan by Bohannan Huston. Due to site contraints (perimeter roads and grades), the development is not able to provide Water Quality Ponds as required by code.  The developer will be required to pay 'payment in lieu' fees since the required ponding cannot be provided. CONCLUSION This drainage management plan generally conforms to the original approved Drainage Management Plan prepared by Bohannan Huston, Inc. With this submittal, we are requesting approval of the Grading Plan for Building Permit.
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%%UIMPERVIOUS AREA CALCULATIONS
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%%UPROPOSED SITE CONDITIONS
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TOTAL SITE AREA:  31,712 SF
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IMPERVIOUS AREA:  26,887 SF (84.8%%%)
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%%UFIRST FLUSH CALCULATION
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TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 26,887 SF
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FIRST FLUSH = 26,887 * 0.34" / 12 = 762 CF762 CF
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TOTAL VOLUME PROVIDED = 0 CF0 CF
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PERVIOUS AREA:   4,825 SF (15.2%%%)
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DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION I, JEFFREY T. WOOTEN, NMPE 16892, OF THE FIRM WOOTEN ENGINEERING,  HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN GRADED AND WILL DRAIN IN  SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN  INTENT OF THE APPROVED PLAN DATED 6/12/2018.  THE RECORD  INFORMATION EDITED ONTO THE ORIGINAL DESIGN DOCUMENT HAS BEEN  OBTAINED BY ANDREW S. MEDINA, NMPS 12649, OF THE FIRM SANDIA LAND SURVEYING LLC.  I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT I PERSONALLY VISITED THE PROJECT SITE ON 12/12/2018 AND HAVE DETERMINED BY VISUAL INSPECTION THAT THE SURVEY  DATA PROVIDED IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS AND IS  TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.  THIS  CERTIFICATION IS SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF A REQUEST FOR PERMANENT CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERMANENT C.O.).
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THE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY  COMPLETE AND INTENDED ONLY TO VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF  THE GRADING AND DRAINAGE ASPECTS OF THIS PROJECT.  THOSE RELYING  ON THIS RECORD DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT  VERIFICATION OF ITS ACCURACY BEFORE USING IT FOR ANY OTHER  PURPOSE. JEFFREY T. WOOTEN, NMPE 16892
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